annual meeting of shareholders held on May 22, 2002, there were approximately 433 record holders of common stock (which includes
individual holders) and approximately 23,650 beneficial shareholders of our common stock.

We currently expect to retain our future earnings, if any, for use in the operation and expansion of our business and do not anticipate paying any
cash dividends in the foreseeable future.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid cash dividends. We do not anticipate declaring or paying cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Instead, we
will reclaim our earnings, if any, for the future operation and expansion of our business.

S-8

Edgar Filing: MEDAREX INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our total current assets, total assets, total current liabilities and capitalization at June 30, 2002 (i) on an actual basis,
and (ii) on an as adjusted basis giving effect to our acquisition of certain assets from Corixa as described herein under the section entitled �Recent
Developments.� You should also refer to our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference herein.

June 30, 2002

Actual(1) As Adjusted(2)

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 60,706 $   58,956
Marketable securities 341,420 341,420
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,754 15,754

Total current assets 417,880 416,130

Total assets 655,689 653,939

Total current liabilities 33,834 19,834
Deferred contract revenue�long term 1,016 1,016
Deferred income taxes and other long term obligations 14,248 14,248
4.50% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006 175,000 175,000
Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 2,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 74,881,177 shares issued and 73,934,847
shares outstanding actual and 77,183,091 issued and 76,236,761 outstanding as adjusted(2) 749 772
Capital in excess of par value 577,910 590,137
Treasury stock, at cost, 946,330 shares (2,380) (2,380)
Deferred compensation 1,548 1,548
Accumulated other comprehensive income 43,633 43,633
Accumulated deficit (189,869) (189,869)

Total shareholders� equity 431,591 443,841

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 655,689 $ 653,939

(1) The �Actual� column reflects: (i) the issuance of a total of 784,161 shares of our common stock, valued at $7,000,000, representing one-third
of the $21,000,000 purchase price; (ii) an accrual of $14,000,000, representing the remaining purchase price which will be paid to Corixa
in four remaining installments of $3,500,000 each, which, at our option, may be paid in either cash or in shares of our common stock; (iii)
the write-off of approximately $16,312,000 of the $21,405,000 purchase price (including transaction costs of $405,000) as in-process
research and development; (iv) the capitalization of patents (approximately $4,388,000) and acquired workforce (approximately